Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R40760 Edition 2
Equipment under Test: KWA Model 24W

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: Short range inductive control card reader
Type designation: KWA Model 24W
Serial No.: 001002
Antenna type: Integral
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
DC input 2.0 m No Customised
connector
PC-line 2.0 m Yes PS2-connector
Keyboard-line 2.0 m Yes PS2-connector
- - - -
- - - -
2.2 PEREPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
The EUT was connected to an external 12 V DC power supply and a 5 V DC power supply at the PC line-
connector.
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
-
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R40760 Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 27 October 2004 Page 6 of 30
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
For all measurements the KWA Model 24W was tested in normal operation mode (transmit-mode with presence of
a TAG).
The KWA Model 24W will be supplied with 12 V DC. Additionally it will be supplied with 5 V DC via the PC-line.
Because no peripheral devices (except the 5 V DC supply) were necessary to the function of the reader and these
devices were not provided to the final customer from the applicant, it was decided to test it on a stand-alone base
and not with a connected personal computer / keyboard.
For the conducted emission measurement on AC-mains a AC/DC adaptor type FW 3811 was used. This adaptor
was supplied from a 115 V AC / 60 Hz network.
During and at the start / end of each test the function of the EUT was checked with the help of a TAG (Mifare card),
which was submitted by the applicant. Pretests have shown that the emissions of the reader were higher in case of
reading a TAG. This was the reason for carrying out the tests in modulated state (transmit mode with reading
TAG).
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz).
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the KWA Model 24W
TAG
12 V DC
power supply
KeyboardKWA Model 24WPersonal computer
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R40760 Edition 2
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 27 October 2004 Page 7 of 30
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
4.1 EMISSION
Radiated emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.209 [2]
No. Application Frequency range Limits
(microvolts/meter)
Reference
standard
Remark Status
1 Intentional
radiator
0.009 to 0.49 MHz
0.490 to 1.705 MHz
1.705 to 30.0 MHz
30 to 88 MHz
88 to 216 MHz
216 to 960 MHz
960 to 1000 MHz
2400/f(kHz) at 300 m
24000/f(kHz) at 30 m
30 dBV/m at 30 m
40.0 dBV/m at 3 m
43.5 dBV/m at 3 m
46.0 dBV/m at 3 m
54.0 dBV/m at 3 m
ANSI C63.4